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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNILA

COUNTY OF 1.OS ANGELES — CENTRAL DISTRICT

gead?
CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROTIP, INC., = CASE NO.
i1 the public intersst,

Plaintiff, - COMPLAINT FOR PENALTY,
INJUNCTION, AND RESTITUTION
.
Violation of Proposition 63, the Sate
Watch Chily, Tne., Tectron International, and Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Does 1-50 . Act of 1986 {Health & Safery Code, §
25249.5, ef seq.)
Dcfendants.
ACTION IS AN UNLIMITED CIVIL
CASE {exceeds S25,000)

Plaintiff’ Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. alleges a cause of action against Defendants as

follows:
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COMPLATRT FOR VIOQLATION OF PROPOSITION 62, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXRIC
EMFORCERENT ACT OF 1880 (ZIZALTH AND SAFETY Q0DE § 352455, ET SEG)
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COWMPLATNT FOR VIO ATION OF PROPOSTTION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

THE PARTIES

Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc, (“Plaintiff” OR “CAG") Is a corporation
qualifizd to do business in the State of Califmia, CAG 15 a person within the meaning
of Health and Sﬁfet}' Code section 23249.11, subdivision {a). CAG, acting as a privale
attorney gencral, brings this action in the public interest as defined under Health and
Safety Code sechion 252497, subdivision {d).

Diefendant Watch Club, Inc. (*Watch Club™) 15 a company incorparated in the State of
Cahforma.

Defendzat Tectron international-Inc. (“Tectron’ s a-company incorporated-in the Stale -
of California.

Pluinbff 1s presentlv unaware of the true names and capacities of defendants Does 1-50,
and therefore sues these defendants by such fictitous names. Plaintiff will amend this
complaint to allege their irue names and capacities when ascertained. Plaintiff is
informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each Dhetiiously named defendant is
responsible in some manner for the ocourrences herein alleged and the damages caused
thereby.

At all times mentioned herein, the term “Defendants™ includes Waich Clab, Inc., Tectron
International, and Does 1-30.

Plainhff 15 informed and believes, and thereon alleges that each of the Defendants at all
times mentioned herein have conducied busimess within the Stale of Califormia.

At all fimes relevant to this action, each of the Defendants, inchuding Dioes 1-50, was an
agent, servanl, or emplovee of each of the other Defendamnis. In conducting the activities
alleged in this Complaint, each of the Defendants was acting within the course and scope
of 1his ageney, service, or employment, and was acling with the comsent, perrmssion, and
atthorization of each of the other Defendants. All actions of each of the Defendants

alleged in this Complai were ratified and approved by every other Defendant or their !
)

officers or managing agents. Alternatively, cach of the Defendants aided, conspired with

andior facilitated the allesed wrongful conduct of each of the other Defendants.

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1988 (HREALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 252465, BT 8FQ.)
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8. Alternatively, ai times relevant to this aciion, Defendant Watch Club so controfled
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COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROFOSITION 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

0.

k.

. Vemue Is proper in the County of Los Angcics because one or more of the instances of

Defendant Teciron as to render Tectron the mere nstrumentality of Watch Club.
Therefore, it is in furiberance of the ends of justice, thal the Corporate form of Detendant
Tegtron should be disreoarded.

Plaintiff is infonmed, believes, and thereon alleges that at all relevant times, each of the
Defendants was a person doing business within the meaning of Health and Safety Code
section 25249.11, subdivision {b), and that each of the Defendants had {en (H}) or more
emplovees at all relevant times.

-—JURISDICTION - e e

The Court has jurisdiction over this lawsuit pursuant to California Constitution Article
VI, Section 10, which grants the Superior Court original jurisdiction in il canses except
those given by statute 10 other trial courts. This Court has Junisdiciion over this action
pursuant to Healil and Safety Code section 25249.7, which atlows enforcement of
viclations of Pruposition 65 in any Court of competent jurisdiction.

This Court has jurisdiction over Defendants named herein because Defendants either
reside or are located in this State or are [oreign corporations authorized to do business n
California, are regisiered with the California Secretary of State, or who do sufficient
business in California, have sulficient minimum contacts with California, or otberwise
intentionally avail themselves of the markets within California through their manufacture,
distribution. promotion, marketing, or sale of their products within Califomia to render
the exercisc of jurisdiction by the Califormia courts permisstble under traditional notions
of fair play and substanlial justice. Furthermore. Defendants have purposelully avajled
themselves of California by deliberately placing products within the stream of commerce
and thereby direcied their activitics towards. and had a substantial copnection with, the

State of California.

wrongfil conduct occurred, and contindes to oceur, in the County of Los Angeles and/or

3

ENFORCEMENT ACT O 1985 [FEALTH AND SAFETY CORE § 2524035 ET SEQ
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16.

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF FROPOSITION 43, TIIE SAFE DRINKING WATHR AND TOXIC

because Nefendants conducted, and continue to conduci, business in the County of Los
Angeles with respect to the consumer produet that is the subject of this action.

BACKGROUND AND PRELIMINARY FACTS

In 1986, California voters approved an initfative to address growing concerns about
exposure 10 toxic chemicals and declared thear nght *{tjo be informed about exposures 1o
chemicals that cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive hamm.” Ballot Pamp.,
Proposed Law, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 1986) al p. 3. The initiative, The Safe Drinking

Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, codified at Health and Safety Code sections

from contaminalion, o allow consumers 1o make informed cholces about the products
they buy, and to enable persons to protect themselves from toxic chemicals as they see

fit.

Proposition 635 requires the Governor of California to publish a Hst of chemicals known tof

the siaie io cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm. Health & Safety Code
& 25249.8. The list, which the Governot updates at least once a year, contains over 700
chemicals and chemical families. Proposition 65 imposes waming requiternents and
other conirols thar apply to Proposition 65-0isted chersicals.

All businesses with ien (10} or more emplovees that operate or sell produets in California
must comply with Proposition 63. Under Proposition 63, businesses are: (1) prohibited
from knowingly discharging Proposition 65-listed chemicals inlo seurees of drinking
water (Health & Safery Code § 252496.3), and (2} required 1o provide “clear and
reasomnabie” warnings before cxposing a person, knowingly and intentionally, to a
Proposition 65-listed chemical (Health & Sgfen Code § 23249.6).

Proposilion 65 provides that any person "violating or threatening to violate” the stannte
may be enjoined In any court of compelem purisdiciion. Health & Safety Code § 23249.7.
"Threaten to violate" means "to create a condition in which there is a substanlial

probability that a violabion wall oceur” Health & Safety Code § 25249.11{e).

£

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 986 (HEALTH AND SAFETY CODLE § 2532495, ET SEL)
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Defendants are also lahle for civil penalties of up 1o $2,300.00 per day per viclaiion,
recoverable in a civil action. Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b).

17. Plaintiff identi [ied certain practices of manuiacturers and distibutors of lead-bearing
products of exposing, knowingly and intentionally, persons in Calilommia to the
Proposition 65-listed chemicals of such products without first providmg clear and
reasonable warnings ol such to the exposed persons poor to the time of exposure.

Plaintiff later discerned that Defendants engaged in such practice.

18. On Qctober 1, 1992, the Govemor of California added Lead and Lead Compounds to the
—tist of cherpieals known-to the State to cause-cancer {Cal-Code Regs. tit.‘?.ﬁﬁ'ﬁi?ﬁﬂl‘fb}jj‘"“
Pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 25249.9 and 25249.10, twenty (20} months
after additicn of Lead and lead compounds to the list of chemicals known to the State to

cause cancer, ].ead and lead compounds hecame fully subject 1o Propasition 63 warnin

requirements and discharge prohibitions.

19. On February 27, 1987, the Governor of California added Lead to the list of chenicals

known fo the State to cause reproductive toxicaty (Cal Code Regs. tit. 27, § 27001(c)).

Lead is known to the Slate 10 cause developmental, famate, and male reproductive

toxicity. Pursuant to [ealth and Safety Code sections 252499 and 25249 10, twenty {20)

months after addition of Lead 1o the 1ist of chemicals known to the State to cause

reproductive toxicity, Lead became [ully subject to Proposition 63 warning requirements

and discharge prohibitions.
SATISFACTION OF PRIOR NOTICE

20. Om or about December 18, 2008 Plamtifl gave notice of alleged violations of Health and

Safely Code section 23249.6, concerning consumer products exposures, subyject to a

private action to Watch Club, 1dentified in the notice as “Watch Club, Inc.,” to Tectron

Ek

identified in the nodice as “Tectron Intcrnational,” as well as to the California Attormey

General, County District Attorneys, and City Attorneys for each city containing a

popoiation of at least 750,000 people in whose jurisdictions the violations allegedly

[N

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 63, THE SATE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

CNFORCEMERT ACT OF 1984 (HEALUTH ANS SAFETY CODE § 2324%.2 ET 50
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pcourred, concorning the consumer producl identified as “Simi® Heavy Duty Flashliglt
with Rubber Grip and Carrying Strap Super Bright”

Before sending the notice of alleged viclation, Plaintiff investigated the consumer
products involved, the likelihood that such products wﬁuld cause users to suffer

significant exposures to lead, and the corporate structure of each of the Defendants.

. Plaintiff’s notice of alleged violation included a Certificate of Merit executed by the

atlomney for the noticing party, CAG. The Ceriihcate of Merit stated that the attorney for

Plaintiff’ who executed the certificate had consulted with at least one person with relevant

—and-appropriate-experitse-whe reviewed-data regarding the exposuresto lead, ————

1.2
LV

24.

respectively, which are the subject Proposition 65-listed chemicals of this aciion. Based
on {hat informaiton, the attorney for Plaintiff who executed the Cerlificale of Merit
helieved there was a reasonable and meritortous case for this private action. The attorney
for Plaintiff attached io the Certificale of Mernit served on the Attorney General the
confidential factnal information sufficient to establish the basis of the Centificate of

Merit.

. Plamtiff's notice of alleged violations also inchided a Certificate of Service and a

document entitled "The Safe Drinking Water & Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
{Proposition 631 A Summary.” Health & Safery Code § 25249.7(d).

Plaintiff s commencing this action more than sixty (60) days [rom the dales that Plamtiff
gave notice of the alleged violations to Waich Club, Tectron, and the public prosecutors

referenced in Paragraph 20

. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that neither the Attorney General, nor

any applicable distriel atlorney or eity aftorney has commenced and 15 diligenily

prosecuting an action against the Defendants.

=

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 63, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIZ

ENFORCERENT ACT OFF 1980 (HEALTH AND RASETY CODE § 252425, BT SEQ.
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

{By Consumer Advocacy Group, Ine. and against Northeastern and American for

leatmns of Proposition 65, The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1936

(Health & Safety Code, §§ 15249.5, ef seq.))
5imi® Heavy Duty Flashlight with Rubber Grip and Carrving Strap Super Bright

26. Plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. repeats and incorporates by reference
paragraphs 1 through 24 of tlus complaint as though [udly set forth herein,

27. Bach of the Defendants is, and at all iimes mentioned herein was, a wanulacturer,

distributor, promoter, or retailer of “Simi® Heavy Duty Flashlight with Rubber Grip and
- Capreing Strap-Super Bright, ltem-Number FL3:-#ashlight™), a-consumer produci— ——

designed for personal use.
28. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that Flashlight contains Lead.
29 Defendants knew or should have known that Lead has been identified by the Staie of

California as a chemmical known to cause cancer and reproduetive toxicity and therefore

waz subject to Proposition 65 warning requirements. Defendants were also informed of

the presence of Tead in the Flashiight within Plaintiff's notice of alleged violations

further discussed above a1 Paragraph 20,

30, Plaintiff”s aliegations regarding Flashlight concern “[e]onsumer products exposure{s].”

which "is an cxposure that resulis from a person’s acquisition, purchase, storage,

comsumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of 2 consumer good, or any exposure

that results from receiving a consumer service.” Cal Code Regs. tit 27, § 25602(h).
Booster Cable s a consumer product, and, a3 mentionad in herein, exposures to Lead

tock place as a result of such normal and foreseeable consumption and use.

31. The principal routes of exposure are through dermal conlact, mgestion and mhalation.
Persons sustain exposures by handiing Flashlight without wearing gloves or by touching
bare skin or mucuos membranes with gloves afler handling Flashlighi ag welt as hand 1o
moid contact {e g, by insenting surfaces, such as hands, that have contacted Flashiigl

into their mouths), hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in particnlare maticr released

or emanating from Flashlight during application and installation, as well as through

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATICRN OF PROPOSITICN 65, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

EMEGRCEMENT ACT OF THEA (HEALTH AND BAFETY CODE § 2524495, E'I S5
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environmental medinmes that carry the Lead and Lead Compounds once contained within

the Flashhght.

. Plaintiff is informed, belicves, and thereon alleges that each of Delendants’ viclations of

Proposilion 65 as to Flashlight have been ongoing and continaous to the date of the

' signing of this complaint, as Defendants engaged and continue to engage n conduct

which violates Health and Safety Code section 25249.6, including the manufacture,
distribution, promotion, and sale of Flashlight, so that a separate and distinet violation of
Proposition 63 occurred each and every time a person was exposed to Lead by Ilashlight

as mentionad herein.. L. . . e _

3. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that each violation of Proposition 63

mentioned herein is ever continuing. Plainiiff further alleges and believes that the

viclations alleged herein will conrtinue 10 occur into the future.

. Based on the allegations herein, Defendants are liable for civil penalties of up to

$2,500.00 per day per individual exposure to Lead from Flashlight. pursuant to Health
and Safery Code secuion 25240.7(h),

Tn1 the absence of equitable relief, the gencral public and Defendanis’ employees will
contioue 1o he inveluntarily sxposed to Lead that is contained in Flashlighi, creating a
substantiat risk of irreparable harm. Thus, by commitung the acts alleged herein,
Defendanis have caused irreparable harm for which there is no plain, speady. or adequate

remedy at law,

. Plaintiff has engaged in good faith efforts to resolve the claims alleged herein prior to

filig this Complaint.

g

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATI N OF PROPOSITION 63, TIE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

ENFORCERMENT AT OF 1045 (LA LTH AND SATETY CODE § 252495 ET SEDD
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PRAYER FOR RELIEE

Plaintiff demands against each of the Defendants as follows:

i. A permanent injunction mandating Preposition 63-compliant warmngs;

2. Penalties pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, subdivision {b);
3. Costs of suit;

4, Reasonahle atiorney fees and costs; and

3. Any further relief that the court may deem just and equitable.

Dateds _ 4 ep 2000 — e YERDESHALMI-&ASSOCIATES
a;_x"""mﬂ ------- D
i‘*B:'ff.._.__,.,,.-_..__.._._. ?-‘x

Reuben Yeroushalmi

Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Consumer Advocacy (Group, [nc.
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COMPLAINT FOR VIGLATION OF PROPOSITION &5, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT AT OF 1586 (HEAL Th AND SAFETY CODE § 252455, T SEQ.




